

25-2727

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

A. H., individually and on behalf of N.B. a child with a disability,
V. B., individually and on behalf of N.B. a child with a disability,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REQUEST FOR REVERSAL**

ELLEN M. SAIDEMAN
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SAIDEMAN
Seven Henry Drive
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806
(401) 258-7276

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND
ADVOCATES, INC.
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
REISMAN GRAN ZUBA LLP
923 Haddonfield Road, Suite 300
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
(856) 354-0021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE IEP IS THE ACT’S “EDUCATION DELIVERY SYSTEM” PROVIDING NOTICE TO PARENTS OF THE PROGRAM RECOMMENDED FOR THEIR CHILD	4
A. District Courts Are Required to Satisfy Themselves that the Evidence in the Record Supports the Administrative Decisions	6
B. An Appropriate Evaluation Provides the Foundation for Individualized Programming under IDEA	9
II. BECAUSE THE IEP IS IDEA’S “EDUCATION DELIVERY SYSTEM” PROVIDING NOTICE TO PARENTS OF THE PROGRAM AND SCHOOL RECOMMENDED FOR THEIR CHILD, IT MUST INCLUDE THE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE CHILD TO MAKE APPROPRIATE EDUCATIONAL PROGRESS	10
A. In R.E. this Court has already held that an IEP must be evaluated based on the services and supports provided in the IEP and gaps cannot be filed by retrospective evidence	11
B. Other Circuit Courts Have Held That IEPs Must Include Educational Services Required for a Student to Make Educational Progress	13
C. Because N.B. Required ABA Services, an IEP Without Those Services Was Inadequate	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.J.T. v. Osseo Area Schs.</i> , 605 U.S. 335 (2025).....	2
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F.</i> , 552 U.S. 1 (2007).....	2
<i>Board of Educ. of Henrick Hudson Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County School Board of Henrico County, Va. v. Z.P. ex rel. R.P.</i> , 399 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>D.S. v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.</i> , 602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>E.S. v. Katonah-Lewisboro Sch. Dist.</i> , 742 F.Supp.2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	8
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017).....	2, 5, 14, 18
<i>Falmouth School Department v. Doe</i> , 44 F.4th 23 (1st Cir. 2022).....	14, 15
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	2
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	1, 2
<i>Gagliardo v. Arlington</i> , 489 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	2

<i>Houston Independent School District v. V.P. ex rel. Juan P.</i> , 582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Jennifer D. ex rel. Travis D. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	7
<i>K.L.A. v. Windham S.E. Supervisory Union</i> , 371 Fed. Appx. 151 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>M.H v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 712 F.Supp.2d 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	8
<i>M.H. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 685 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Mr. and Mrs. P. v. Newington Bd. of Educ.</i> , 546 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Muller v. Comm. on Special Educ. of E. Islip Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Public Schs.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	2
<i>R.E. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 694 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2012)	11, 12, 13
<i>R.E. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 694 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	2
<i>T.M. v. Cornwall Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 752 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Walczak v. Fla. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	2
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
20 U.S.C. § 1400	1

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	4, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(14)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	4, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1414.....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(IV).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)(A).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(A)(i)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)	6
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	1
34 C.F.R. § 300.347	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.552(b)	9
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.345-300.350.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12131	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(5)	1
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8 § 200.1.....	9
N.Y. Educ. Law § 4404(1) (McKinney 2009).....	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 4404(1)(c) (McKinney 2009)	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 4404(2) (McKinney 2009).....	6
